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CHAPTER 311  
HOUSE BILL 609  

 
AN ACT TO REVISE FEES AND CHARGES RECEIVED BY THE UTILITIES 

COMMISSION.  
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  G.S. 62-300(a)(1) is amended by inserting the words "or the 
Supreme Court," after the words "Court of Appeals".  

Sec. 2.  G.S. 62-300(a)(5) is amended by inserting the words "and twenty-five 
dollars ($25.00) for any other person seeking a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity" after the words "twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for Class C and D utilities."  

Sec. 3.  G.S. 62-300(a)(7) is amended by adding the words "or relief" after 
the words "petitions made by individuals seeking service".  

Sec. 4.  G.S. 62-300(a)(10) is amended by rewriting this subdivision to read:  
"(10) Twenty cents (20c) for each page of copies of papers, orders, certificates or 

other records, but not less than one dollar ($1.00) for any such order or record, plus five 
dollars ($5.00) for formal certification of any such paper, order or record."  

Sec. 5.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1985.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 3rd day of 

June, 1985.  


